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Important Safety Instructions

Please read and keep all safety and use instructions.

WARNINGS/CAUTIONS: 
This accessory is for use with the Bose S1 Pro Multi-position PA system only.
The battery provided with this product may present a risk of fire or chemical burn if mishandled.
Do NOT expose products containing batteries to excessive heat (e.g. from storage in direct sunlight, fire, or the like).
Risk of fire and burns. Do NOT open, crush, heat above 45°C (113°F) or incinerate. Follow manufacturer’s instructions. 
Only use genuine Bose batteries with this product. Contact Bose customer service for replacement batteries.

Regulatory Information
Charging temperature range: 0°C to 42°C (32°F to 108°F) 
Discharging temperature range: –20°C to 45°C (–4°F to 113°F)

This product conforms to 
all applicable EU directive 
requirements. The complete 
declaration of conformity 
can be found at:  
www.Bose.com/compliance.

This symbol means the product must not 
be discarded as household waste, and 
should be delivered to an appropriate 
collection facility for recycling. Proper 
disposal and recycling helps protect 
natural resources, human health, and the 
environment. For more information on 
disposal and recycling of this product, 
contact your local municipality, disposal 
service, or the shop where you bought 
this product.

This product conforms to all 
applicable Electromagnetic 
Compatibility Regulations 
2016 and all other 
applicable UK regulations. 
The complete declaration of 
conformity can be found at:  
www.Bose.com/compliance

Please dispose of used batteries properly, 
following local regulations. Do not 
incinerate.

Date of Manufacture: The eighth digit in the serial number indicates the year of manufacture; “7” is 2007 or 2017.
China Importer: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plan 9, No. 353 North  Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot 
Free Trade Zone
EU Importer: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands
Mexico Importer: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. For 
service or importer information, call +5255 (5202) 3545.
Taiwan Importer: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Phone Number: 
+886-2-2514 7676
UK Importer: Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom
The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Bose 
Corporation is under license.
Bose Corporation Headquarters: 1-877-230-5639
©2022 Bose Corporation. No part of this work may be reproduced, modified, distributed or otherwise used without prior written 
permission.

Warranty Information
This product is covered by a limited warranty.  For warranty details, visit PRO.BOSE.COM.

Installation Instructions
This optional battery is for use when AC power is not readily available.

1. Unplug the S1 Pro and make sure the power is switched to Standby ( ). See Figure 1.
2. Turn S1 Pro upside down; unscrew two screws and remove bottom plate. See Figure 2 and Figure 3.
3. Seat battery into designated holster so connector pins line up appropriately. See Figure 4 and Figure 5.

CAUTION: Battery should easily slide into holster. Do NOT force battery into holster. If battery is difficult to insert, rotate 
180° before trying again. 

4. Replace bottom plate over battery and secure with two screws. See Figure 6 and Figure 7.

Sleep Mode
Your S1 Pro battery accessory will be shipped in Sleep mode. Your battery will be unusable until woken from Sleep mode. To wake 
your battery from Sleep mode, plug your S1 Pro into AC power and switch your S1 Pro to On ( ) after proper installation (see 
“Installation Instructions” above).
Note: Your battery will return to Sleep mode if not used for 30 consecutive days.

CAUTION: Make sure your battery is fully charged before storing for more than 30 days. 

Charging the Battery
Anytime your S1 Pro is plugged into AC power and the system is not in use, the battery is charging.

Quick Charge
Though the battery will always charge while your S1 Pro is connected to AC power, Quick Charge enables you to charge your battery 
more quickly. To enable Quick Charge, place the power switch into the downward position ( ) when not in use. See Figure 8.

Battery Life Indicator
The current state of the battery life is shown by the power LED 
indicator (see Figure 8), which will flash when the unit is powered 
on. You can also check the battery life by double-clicking the 
Bluetooth® button, which will cause the power LED to flash. See 
the following table for charge indicators:
Note: The LED indicator will flash red when below 10% charge.
Note: A sticker depicting the above table is included with your 
battery pack. For easy reference, it is recommended that you apply 
this sticker to the bottom plate of your S1 Pro system.

Instrucciones de instalación
Esta batería opcional es para usarla cuando no se encuentre disponible una alimentación de CA.

1. Desenchufe el sistema S1 Pro y asegúrese de que el interruptor de encendido se encuentra en la posición Standby ( ). Vea 
la figura 1.

2. Dé vuelta al sistema S1 Pro, desatornille los dos tornillos y quite la placa inferior. Vea la figura 2 y la figura 3.
3. Ponga la batería en el espacio designado de forma que las clavijas conectoras queden alineadas apropiadamente. Vea la figura 

4 y la figura 5.
PRECAUCIÓN: La batería debería colocarse con facilidad en el espacio. NO fuerce la batería en el espacio. Si es difícil 
insertar la batería, gírela 180° antes de volver a intentar ponerla.

4. Vuelva a colocar la placa inferior sobre la batería y fíjela con los dos tornillos. Vea la figura 6 y la figura 7.

Modo de suspensión
La batería del sistema S1 Pro se enviará en el modo de suspensión. La batería no se podrá usar hasta que salga del modo de 
suspensión. Para sacar la batería del modo de suspensión, enchufe el sistema S1 Pro a una fuente de alimentación de CA y cambie 
el interruptor del sistema S1 Pro a la posición On ( ) después de instalar la batería correctamente (vea la sección “Instrucciones 
de instalación” más arriba).
Nota: La batería volverá al modo de suspensión si no se usa por 30 días consecutivos.

PRECAUCIÓN: Antes de guardar la batería por más de 30 días, asegúrese de cargarla por completo.

Carga de la batería
Siempre que el sistema S1 Pro esté enchufado a una fuente de alimentación de CA y que no se use, la batería se cargará.

Carga rápida
Aunque la batería siempre se cargará mientras que el sistema S1 Pro esté conectado a una fuente de alimentación de CA, la carga 
rápida permite cargar la batería de manera más rápida. Para habilitar la carga rápida, posicione el interruptor de alimentación 
hacia abajo ( ) cuando no use el sistema. Vea la figura 8.

Indicador de duración de la batería
El indicador LED muestra el estado actual de la duración de la 
batería (vea la figura 8), que destellará cuando la unidad esté 
encendida. También puede presionar dos veces el botón del 
Bluetooth® para verificar la duración de la batería, lo que causará 
que el LED destelle. Consulte la tabla a continuación para ver los 
indicadores de carga:
Nota: El indicador LED destellará en color rojo cuando tenga 
menos del 10% de carga.
Nota: Junto con el paquete de la batería se incluye un adhesivo 
en el que se muestra la tabla de arriba. Se recomienda que pegue 
este adhesivo a la placa inferior del sistema S1 Pro para consultarlo 
fácilmente.

Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

Lea y conserve todas las instrucciones de uso y seguridad.

ADVERTENCIAS/PRECAUCIONES: 
Este accesorio está destinado únicamente para el uso con el sistema de PA de posicionamiento múltiple Bose S1 Pro.
La batería suministrada con este producto puede presentar borrar riesgo de incendio o quemadura química borrar si no se manipula 
correctamente.
NO exponga productos con batería al calor excesivo (por ejemplo, no guardar en sitios con luz directa del sol, cerca de fuego o similar).
Riesgo de fuego y quemaduras. NO abra, aplaste, caliente a más de 45 °C (113 °F) ni incinere. Siga las instrucciones del fabricante. 
Solo use baterías originales Bose con este producto. Comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente de Bose para obtener las 
baterías de reemplazo.

Información regulatoria
Rango de temperatura de carga: 0 °C a 42 °C (32 °F a 108 °F) 
Rango de temperatura de descarga: –20 °C a 45 °C (–4 °F a 113 °F)

Este producto cumple 
con todos los requisitos 
correspondientes de la 
Directiva de la UE. La 
declaración de conformidad 
completa se puede 
encontrar en:  
www.Bose.com/compliance.

Este símbolo significa que el producto 
no debe desecharse como residuo 
doméstico y debe enviarse a una planta 
para tratamiento de residuos apropiada 
para su reciclado. Una eliminación y un 
reciclado adecuados ayudan a proteger 
los recursos naturales, la salud humana 
y el medioambiente. Para obtener más 
información acerca de la eliminación y el 
reciclado de este producto, comuníquese 
con su municipalidad local, un centro de 
servicios de desecho o la tienda donde 
compró este producto.

Este producto cumple con 
todas las regulaciones 
aplicables de compatibilidad 
electromagnética de 
2016 y todas las demás 
regulaciones aplicables del 
Reino Unido. La declaración 
de conformidad completa se 
puede encontrar en:
www.Bose.com/compliance

Deseche correctamente las 
baterías usadas y cumpla con las 
reglamentaciones locales. No incinere.

Fecha de fabricación: El octavo dígito del número de serie indica el año de fabricación; p. ej., “7” es 2007 o 2017.
Importador para China: Bose Electronics (Shanghái) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, nro. 353 North Riying Road, China 
(Shanghái), Zona franca piloto
Importador para la UE: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Países Bajos 
Importador para México: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, 
D.F. Para obtener información sobre el servicio y el importador, comuníquese al: +5255 (5202) 3545
Importador para Taiwán: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, Nº 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwán. Número 
telefónico: +886-2-2514 7676
Importador en el Reino Unido: Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, Reino Unido
La marca y los logotipos de Bluetooth® son marcas comerciales registradas de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso de estas marcas 
por parte de Bose Corporation se efectúa bajo licencia.
Oficinas centrales de Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639
©2022 Bose Corporation. Ninguna parte de este trabajo podrá reproducirse, modificarse, distribuirse ni usarse sin un permiso 
previo por escrito.

Información de la garantía
Este producto está cubierto con una garantía limitada.  Para ver los detalles de la garantía, visite PRO.BOSE.COM.
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Instructions d’installation
Cette batterie en option doit être utilisée lorsque l’alimentation secteur n’est pas disponible.

1. Débranchez le S1 Pro et vérifiez que l’interrupteur secteur se trouve en position Standby ( ). Voir Figure 1.
2. Retournez le S1 Pro. Dévissez les deux vis et enlevez le cache inférieur. Voir Figure 2 et Figure 3.
3. Introduisez la batterie dans l’emplacement de manière à ce que les broches du connecteur soient correctement alignées. Voir 

Figure 4 et Figure 5.
ATTENTION : La batterie doit se glisser facilement dans l’emplacement. Ne forcez PAS pour faire entrer la batterie dans 
l’emplacement. Si vous rencontrez des difficultés pour insérer la batterie, tournez-la de 180° avant d’essayer à nouveau. 

4. Remettez en place le cache au-dessus de la batterie et serrez les deux vis. Voir Figure 6 et Figure 7.

Mode Veille
La batterie du S1 Pro est livrée en mode « veille ». La batterie ne peut pas être utilisée avant de quitter le mode « veille ». Pour 
réactiver la batterie, branchez votre S1 Pro sur le secteur et mettez-le en position On ( ) après avoir correctement inséré la batterie 
(voir les « instructions d’installation » ci-dessus).
Remarque : La batterie passera à nouveau au mode « veille » si elle n’est pas utilisée pendant 30 jours consécutifs.

ATTENTION : Assurez-vous que la batterie est complètement chargée avant de la ranger pendant plus de 30 jours. 

Recharge de la batterie
Chaque fois que le S1 Pro est relié au secteur et que le système n’est pas utilisé, la batterie se recharge.

Charge rapide
Bien que la batterie se recharge toujours lorsque le S1 Pro est branché sur le secteur, la charge rapide permet de recharger la batterie plus 
rapidement. Pour activer la charge rapide, placez l’interrupteur sur la position basse ( ) lorsque l’appareil n’est pas utilisé. Voir Figure 8.

Indicateur de la charge de la batterie
L’état actuel de la charge de la batterie est indiqué par le voyant LED 
d’alimentation (voir Figure 8) qui clignote lorsque l’appareil est sous 
tension. Vous pouvez également vérifier la charge de la batterie 
en double-cliquant sur la touche Bluetooth®. Cela provoquera le 
clignotement du voyant LED. Reportez-vous au tableau suivant pour 
interpréter les indications :
Remarque : Le voyant clignote en rouge lorsque la charge de la 
batterie est inférieure à 10 %.
Remarque : Un autocollant représentant le tableau ci-dessus est 
fourni avec la batterie. Nous vous recommandons de le placer sur 
la face inférieure du système S1 Pro pour faciliter toute consultation 
ultérieure.

Instructions importantes relatives à la sécurité

Merci de lire et de conserver le manuel d’instruction et de respecter les consignes de sécurité.

AVERTISSEMENTS/PRÉCAUTIONS : 
Cet accessoire doit uniquement être utilisé avec le système audio portable multi-usages Bose S1 Pro.
La batterie fournie avec ce produit peut provoquer un incendie ou une brûlure chimique en cas de manipulation incorrecte.
N’exposez PAS les produits contenant des piles ou des batteries à une chaleur excessive (ne les placez pas de façon prolongée à la 
lumière directe du soleil, près d’un feu ou de toute autre source de chaleur).
Risques d’incendie et de brûlures. Vous ne devez EN AUCUN CAS ouvrir l’appareil, l’écraser, le porter à une température supérieure 
à 45° C (113° F) ou l’incinérer. Suivez les instructions du fabricant. 
Utilisez uniquement des batteries de marque Bose avec ce produit. Contactez le service client de Bose pour obtenir des batteries de rechange.

Informations réglementaires
Plage de températures lors de la charge : 0° C - 42° C (32° F - 108° F) 
Températures de décharge : –20° C - 45° C (–4° F - 113° F)

Ce produit est conforme 
à toutes les directives de 
l’Union européenne qui s’y 
appliquent. La déclaration 
de conformité complète 
est disponible à l’adresse 
suivante :  
www.Bose.com/compliance.

Ce symbole signifie que le produit 
ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets 
ménagers, mais doit être déposé dans 
un centre de collecte approprié pour 
recyclage. La mise au rebut adéquate 
et le recyclage permettent de protéger 
les ressources naturelles, la santé 
humaine et l’environnement. Pour plus 
d’informations sur l’élimination et le 
recyclage de ce produit, contactez votre 
mairie, votre service d’enlèvement des 
ordures ou le magasin où vous avez 
acheté ce produit.

Ce produit est 
conforme à toutes les 
réglementations de 2016 
en matière de compatibilité 
électromagnétique 
et à toutes les autres 
réglementations 
britanniques applicables. 
L’attestation complète de 
conformité est disponible 
à l’adresse  
www.Bose.com/compliance

Veillez à vous débarrasser de vos 
piles usagées conformément aux 
réglementations locales. Ne les 
incinérez pas.

Date de fabrication : Le huitième chiffre du numéro de série indique l’année de fabrication ; par exemple, « 7 » correspond à 
2007 ou à 2017.
Importateur pour la Chine : Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plan 9 No. 353 North Riying Road, China 
(Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
Importateur pour l’UE : Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Pays-Bas
Importateur pour le Mexique : Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 
México, D.F. Pour plus d’informations sur l’importateur et le service : +5255 (5202) 3545
Importateur pour Taïwan : Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taïwan. Numéro de 
téléphone : +886-2-2514 7676
Importateur pour le Royaume-Uni : Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, 
Royaume-Uni
La marque et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées appartenant à Bluetooth SIG, Inc., et toute utilisation de ces 
marques par Bose Corporation fait l’objet d’un accord de licence.
Siège de Bose Corporation : 1-877-230-5639
©2022 Bose Corporation. Toute reproduction, modification, distribution ou autre utilisation, même partielle, de ce document est 
interdite sans autorisation écrite préalable.

Informations relatives à la garantie
Cet appareil est couvert par une garantie limitée.  Pour avoir plus d’information sur la garantie, visitez PRO.BOSE.COM.

FRANÇAIS

Installationsanweisung
Dieser Akku kann verwendet werden, wenn kein Wechselstromanschluss verfügbar ist.
Trennen Sie das S1 Pro vom Stromnetz und vergewissern Sie sich, dass es sich im Standby-Modus befindet ( ). Siehe Abbildung 1.
Drehen Sie das S1 auf den Kopf, lösen Sie die beiden Schrauben und nehmen Sie die Bodenplatte ab. Siehe Abbildung 2 und 
Abbildung 3.
Legen Sie den Akku in die dafür vorgesehene Halterung so, dass die Anschlussstifte richtig verbunden sind. Siehe Abbildung 4 und 
Abbildung 5.

VORSICHT: Der Akku sollte sich leicht in die Halterung einlegen lassen. Drücken Sie den Akku NICHT mit Gewalt in die 
Halterung. Falls sich der Akku schwer einlegen lässt, drehen Sie ihn um 180° und versuchen Sie es erneut. 

Legen Sie die Bodenplatte wieder über das Akkufach und befestigen Sie sie mit zwei Schrauben. Siehe Abbildung 6 und 
Abbildung 7.

Sleep-Modus
Das Akku-Zubehör für Ihr S1 Pro wird im Sleep-Modus geliefert. Der Akku kann so lange nicht benutzt werden, bis Sie ihn aus dem 
Sleep-Modus wecken. Um den Akku aus dem Sleep-Modus zu wecken, schließen Sie das S1 Pro an eine Wechselstromquelle an. 
Schalten Sie das S1 Pro nach der ordnungsgemäßen Installation (siehe „Installationsanweisung“ oben) EIN ( ).
Hinweis: Der Akku wechselt erneut in den Sleep-Modus, wenn er an 30 aufeinanderfolgenden Tagen nicht verwendet wurde.

VORSICHT: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Akku vollständig aufgeladen ist, bevor Sie ihn länger als 30 Tage lagern. 

Aufladen des Akkus
Der Akku wird immer dann geladen, wenn Ihr S1 Pro an einer Wechselstromquelle angeschlossen ist und das System nicht 
verwendet wird.

Schnellaufladung
Obwohl der Akku immer aufgeladen wird, wenn Ihr S1 Pro mit einer Wechselstromquelle verbunden ist, bietet Ihnen die 
Schnellladefunktion zusätzlich die Möglichkeit, Ihren Akku schneller aufzuladen. Um die Schnellladefunktion zu aktivieren, drücken 
Sie den Ein/Aus-Schalter in die unterste Position ( ). Beachten Sie, dass während der Schnellladefunktion das Gerät nicht 
verwendet werden kann.Siehe Abbildung 8.

Akku-Ladestandanzeige
Der aktuelle Ladestand des Akkus wird über die Ladestand-LED 
(siehe Abbildung 8) angezeigt. Sie blinkt, wenn das Gerät 
eingeschaltet wird. Sie können den Ladestand des Akkus auch 
überprüfen, indem Sie auf die Bluetooth®-Taste doppelklicken. 
Dadurch blinkt die Ladestand-LED. Die verschiedenen 
Ladestandanzeigen und ihre jeweilige Bedeutung können Sie der 
folgenden Tabelle entnehmen.
Hinweis: Beträgt der Ladestand weniger als 10 %, blinkt die 
LED rot.
Hinweis: Ein Aufkleber mit der hier gezeigten Tabelle ist im 
Lieferumfang des Akku-Pakets enthalten. Damit diese Information 
jederzeit leicht verfügbar ist, empfehlen wir, den Aufkleber auf die 
Bodenplatte des S1 Pro Systems zu kleben.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Bitte lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Gebrauchsanleitungen durch und bewahren Sie sie auf.

WARNHINWEISE: 
Dieses Zubehör darf nur mit dem Bose S1 Pro Multi-Position PA System verwendet werden.
Der Akku, der mit diesem Produkt geliefert wurde, kann möglicherweise ein Brand- oder Verätzungsrisiko darstellen, wenn er nicht 
sachgemäß gehandhabt wird.
Setzen Sie Geräte, die Batterien enthalten, NICHT übermäßig hohen Temperaturen aus (indem Sie sie z. B. direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung aussetzen oder in der Nähe von Feuer usw. lagern).
Brand- und Verbrennungsgefahr. Sie dürfen das Gerät NICHT öffnen, zerbrechen, auf Temperaturen über 45 °C erhitzen oder 
verbrennen. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des Herstellers. 
Verwenden Sie nur Originalbatterien von Bose für dieses Produkt. Wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst von Bose, um 
Ersatzbatterien zu erhalten.

Gesetzliche Hinweise
Ladetemperatur: 0 °C – 42 °C 
Betriebstemperatur: -20 °C – 45 °C

Dieses Produkt entspricht 
allen Anforderungen der 
geltenden EU-Richtlinien. 
Die vollständige 
Konformitätserklärung ist 
einsehbar unter: 
www.Bose.com/compliance.

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das 
Produkt nicht mit dem Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden darf, sondern bei einer 
geeigneten Recycling-Sammelstelle 
abgegeben werden muss. Die 
ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung und 
das Recycling tragen dazu bei, die 
natürlichen Ressourcen, die Gesundheit 
und die Umwelt zu schützen. Weitere 
Informationen zur Entsorgung und zum 
Recycling dieses Produkts erhalten Sie 
von Ihrer zuständigen Kommune, Ihrem 
Entsorgungsdienst oder dem Geschäft, in 
dem Sie dieses Produkt gekauft haben.

Dieses Produkt erfüllt alle 
geltenden Vorschriften 
zur elektromagnetischen 
Verträglichkeit 2016 und alle 
anderen zutreffenden UK-
Richtlinien. Die vollständige 
Konformitätserklärung ist 
einsehbar unter  
www.Bose.com/compliance

Leere Batterien müssen getrennt 
entsorgt werden und gehören nicht in 
den Hausmüll. Verbrennen Sie leere 
Batterien nicht.

Herstellungsdatum: Die achte Ziffer in der Seriennummer gibt das Herstellungsjahr an: „7“ ist 2007 oder 2017.
Importeur aus China: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) 
Pilot Free Trade Zone
Importeur aus der EU: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Niederlande
Importeur aus Mexiko: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. 
Importeur- und Serviceinformationen erhalten Sie unter: +5255 (5202) 3545
Importeur aus Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Tel.: +886-2-2514 7676
UK-Import: Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, Vereinigtes Königreich
Die Bluetooth® Wortmarke und Logos sind eingetragene Marken der Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Jegliche Nutzung dieser Marken durch die 
Bose Corporation erfolgt unter Lizenz.
Hauptsitz der Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639
©2022 Bose Corporation. Dieses Dokument darf ohne vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung weder ganz noch teilweise 
reproduziert, verändert, vertrieben oder in anderer Weise verwendet werden.

Garantiehinweise
Für dieses Produkt gilt eine eingeschränkte Garantie. Einzelheiten zur Garantie finden Sie unter PRO.BOSE.COM.
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Istruzioni di installazione
Questa batteria accessoria può essere utilizzata in caso di mancata disponibilità dell'alimentazione AC.

1. Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dell'unità S1 Pro e verificare che l'interruttore di accensione sia su Standby ( ). Vedere la 
Figura 1.

2. Capovolgere l'unità S1 Pro; svitare le due viti e rimuovere la piastra inferiore. Vedere le  
Figure 2 e 3.

3. Inserire la batteria nell'apposito vano, in modo che i pin di connessione siano correttamente allineati. Vedere le Figure 4 e 5.
ATTENZIONE: la batteria deve scivolare con facilità all'interno del vano. NON esercitare pressione per inserirla. In caso di 
problemi, ruotare la batteria di 180° e riprovare. 

4. Rimontare la piastra inferiore sopra la batteria e fissarla con due viti. Vedere le Figure 6 e 7.

Modalità di risparmio energetico
Alla spedizione, la batteria accessoria per l'unità S1 Pro è in modalità di risparmio energetico e sarà inutilizzabile finché tale modalità 
non viene disattivata. Per farlo, collegare il cavo di alimentazione dell'unità S1 Pro all'alimentazione CA e portare l'interruttore di 
accensione dell'unità su ON ( ) dopo aver installato correttamente la batteria (Vedere "Istruzioni di installazione" sopra).
Nota: la batteria torna in modalità di risparmio energetico se non viene utilizzata per 30 giorni consecutivi.

ATTENZIONE: verificare che la batteria sia completamente carica prima di riporla per più di 30 giorni. 

Carica della batteria
La batteria viene caricata ogniqualvolta l'unità S1 Pro è collegata all'alimentazione AC anche se il sistema non è in uso.

Ricarica rapida
Nonostante la batteria venga sempre caricata mentre l'unità S1 Pro è collegata all'alimentazione AC, la funzione di ricarica rapida 
consente una ricarica più veloce. Per abilitare la ricarica rapida, portare l'interruttore di accensione verso il basso ( ) quando 
l'unità non è utilizzata. Vedere la Figura 8.

Indicatore di durata della batteria
L'attuale stato di durata della batteria è riportato dall'indicatore LED 
di accensione (Figura 8) che lampeggia quando l’unità viene accesa. 
La durata della batteria può inoltre essere controllata premendo 
due volte il tasto Bluetooth®: La pressione farà lampeggiare il LED di 
accensione. Vedere la seguente tabella per le indicazioni di carica.
Nota: l'indicatore LED lampeggia in rosso se la carica è inferiore 
al 10%.
Nota: la suddetta tabella è riportata su un adesivo in dotazione al 
gruppo batterie. È consigliabile applicare tale adesivo alla piastra 
inferiore del sistema S1 Pro per un facile riferimento.

Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza

Leggere e conservare tutte le istruzioni per la sicurezza e per l'uso.

AVVISI/AVVERTENZE: 
Questo accessorio deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente con il sistema PA multiposizione Bose S1 Pro.
La batteria in dotazione al prodotto può determinare il rischio di incendi o ustioni chimiche se non utilizzata correttamente.
NON esporre prodotti contenenti batterie a calore eccessivo (ad esempio luce diretta del sole, fuoco o simili).
Rischio di incendi e ustioni. NON aprire, sottoporre a schiacciamento o a temperature superiori a 45 °C, né bruciare. Attenersi alle 
istruzioni del produttore. 
Utilizzare esclusivamente batterie Bose originali con questo prodotto. Per batterie sostitutive contattare il servizio clienti Bose.

Informazioni sulle normative
Intervallo di temperatura di carica: 0 °C - 42 °C 
Intervallo di temperatura di scarica: –20 °C - 45 °C

Questo prodotto è conforme 
a tutti i requisiti pertinenti 
delle direttive UE. La 
dichiarazione di conformità 
completa è disponibile 
all’indirizzo:  
www.Bose.com/compliance.

Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto 
non deve essere smaltito come rifiuto 
domestico, ma consegnato a una 
struttura di raccolta appropriata per il 
riciclo. Uno smaltimento e un riciclaggio 
corretti aiutano a preservare le risorse 
naturali, la salute e l’ambiente. Per 
ulteriori informazioni sullo smaltimento 
e sul riciclo di questo prodotto, rivolgersi 
alle autorità locali, al servizio di 
smaltimento dei rifiuti o al negozio presso 
il quale è stato acquistato.

Il presente prodotto 
è conforme a tutte 
le normative sulla 
compatibilità 
elettromagnetica del 2016 e 
a tutte le altre normative del 
Regno Unito applicabili. La 
dichiarazione di conformità 
completa è disponibile 
all’indirizzo:  
www.Bose.com/compliance

Le batterie usate devono essere 
smaltite correttamente, attenendosi alle 
normative locali. Non bruciarle.

Data di produzione: l’ottava cifra del numero di serie corrisponde all’anno di produzione; ad esempio “7” indica 2007 o 2017.
Importatore per la Cina: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China 
(Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
Importatore per l’UE: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Paesi Bassi
Importatore per il Messico: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 
México, D.F. Per informazioni su importatori e servizi: +5255 (5202) 3545
Importatore per Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. N. telefono: 
+886-2-2514 7676
Importatore per il Regno Unito: Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, Regno Unito
Il marchio in lettere e i loghi Bluetooth® sono marchi registrati di proprietà di Bluetooth SIG, Inc. L’uso di tali marchi da parte di 
Bose Corporation è consentito dietro licenza.
Sede principale di Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639
©2022 Bose Corporation. Nessuna parte di questo documento può essere riprodotta, modificata, distribuita o usata in altro modo 
senza previa autorizzazione scritta.

Informazioni sulla garanzia
Questo prodotto è coperto da una garanzia limitata.  Peri i dettagli sulla garanzia, visitare PRO.BOSE.COM.
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中国有害物质限制表

有毒或有害物质或元素的名称及成分

有毒或有害物质和元素

零件名称 铅 (Pb) 汞 (Hg) 镉 (Cd) 六价铬 
(CR(VI))

多溴化联苯 
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚 
(PBDE)

印刷电路板 X O O O O O

金属零件 X O X O O O

塑料零件 O O O O O O

扬声器 X O O O O O

线缆 X O O O O O

电池 O O O O O O

此表格符合 SJ/T 11364 条款。

0： 表示此零件中所有同类物质包含的有毒或有害物质低于 GB/T 26572 中的限定要求。

X： 表示此零件使用的同类物质中至少有一种包含的有毒或有害物质高于 GB/T 
26572 中的限定要求。

台灣 BSMI 限用物質含有情況標示

設備名稱 ：電池  
Equipment name:  S1 Battery Pack

型號（型式）： 789175 
Type designation (Type): 789175

單元 Unit 

限用物質及其化學符號  
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols

鉛
Lead  
(Pb)

汞 Mercury 
(Hg)

鎘 Cadmium  
(Cd)

六價鉻 
Hexavalent 
chromium  

(Cr+6)

多溴聯苯 
Poly-brominated  

biphenyls 
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚 
Poly-brominated 
diphenyl ethers 

 (PBDE)

印刷電路板 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

金屬零件 - ○ - ○ ○ ○

塑膠零件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

揚聲器 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

連接線 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

電池 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

備考 1.〝超出 0.1 wt %〞及〝超出 0.01 wt %〞係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。 
Note 1:  “Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance 

exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition. 

備考 2.〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。  
Note 2:  “ ○ ” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference 

value of presence. 

備考 3.〝－〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。  
Note 3: The “-” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption. 

重要安全指示
請閱讀並保管好所有安全和使用指示。

警告/小心： 
此配件僅適用於 Bose S1 Pro 多方向擴聲系統。

如未妥善處理，本產品提供的電池可能會有著火或化學灼傷的風險。

請勿將含有電池的產品暴露在高熱下 (例如避免陽光直射、遠離火源等)。
有著火和灼傷的風險。請勿拆開、壓碎、加熱到 45°C (113°F) 以上或焚化產品。請遵守製造商的指示使用。 
此產品只能使用原廠正品 Bose 電池。請聯絡 Bose 客戶服務部以瞭解電池替換的資訊。

法規資訊
充電溫度範圍：0°C - 42°C (32°F - 108°F) 
放電溫度範圍：–20°C - 45°C (–4°F - 113°F)

本产品符合所有适用
的欧盟指令要求。您
可以从以下网址找到
完 整的合规声明： 
www.Bose.com/compliance

此符號表示本產品不得以家庭廢
棄物方式丟棄，而應將其送到合
適的收集設施進行回收。妥善處
理及回收有助於保護天然資源、
人類健康和環境。如欲獲得有關
處理和回收本產品的更多資訊，
請聯繫當地政府機關、廢棄物處
理服務或您購買本產品的商家。

本产品符合所有适用
的 2016 电磁兼容性法
规和所有其他适用的
英 国法规。符合声明
全文载于： 
www.Bose.com/compliance

請遵守當地規章，正確處理廢舊
電池，勿將其焚化。

生产日期：序列号中第八位数字表示生产年份；“7”表示 2007 年或 2017 年。

中国进口商：博士视听系统（上海）有限公司，地址：中国（上海）自由 贸易试验区日樱北路 353 
号，9 号厂房 C 部位

欧洲进口商：Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands
墨西哥进口商：Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F.进
口商和服务信息：+5255 (5202) 3545
中国台湾进口商：Bose 台湾分公司，台湾 104 台北市民生东路三段 10 号，9F-A1。电话：+886-2-2514 7676
英国进口商：Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom
Bluetooth® 字樣和標誌是 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 擁有的註冊商標，Bose Corporation 經授權使用。

Bose 公司总部：1-877-230-5639
©2022 Bose Corporation。未经事先书面许可，不得复制、修改、分发或以其他方式使用本文档的任何部分。

保固資訊
此產品享有有限保固。如需保固詳細資料，請造訪 PRO.BOSE.COM。

安裝指示
此選配的電池可在無交流電源時使用。

1. 請拔下 S1 Pro 的插頭，並確認電源切換至待機 ( )。請見圖 1。
2. 把 S1 Pro 翻轉、底部朝上；鬆開兩顆螺絲，取下底部蓋板。請見圖 2 和圖 3。
3. 將電池放入電池槽內，並正確對齊連接端子的針腳。請見圖 4 和圖 5。

注意：電池應能輕鬆滑入電池槽內。切勿將電池強行裝入電池槽。如果電池很難裝入，請試著
轉 180° 後再試一次。 

4. 把底部蓋板放回電池上，並用兩顆螺絲鎖緊固定。請見圖 6 和圖 7。

睡眠模式
您的 S1 Pro 電池配件在配送時會設定為睡眠模式。您需將電池從睡眠模式喚醒後方可使用。要將電池自
睡眠模式喚醒，請在正確安裝 S1 Pro 後 (參閱上方的「安裝指示」)，將插頭插入交流電源，並把 S1 Pro 切
換至開啟 ( )。
備註：如連續 30 天未使用，電池將進入睡眠模式。

注意：若要儲存電池超過 30 天，請先將電池充飽電。 

電池充電
當 S1 Pro 插入交流電源且未使用系統時，就會為電池充電。

快速充電
雖然 S1 Pro 連接至交流電源時會為電池充電，但快速
充電功能仍可以讓電池更快充飽電。若要啟用快速充
電功能，請在不用時，將電源開關切至向下位置  
( )。請見圖 8。

電池使用時間指示器
電源 LED 指示燈會在產品電源開啟時，以閃爍的方式
顯示目前的電池使用時間狀態 (請見圖 8)。您也可以
按兩下藍牙按鍵讓電源 LED 閃爍，查看電池使用時間
狀態。請參閱下表瞭解充電指示器的意義：

備註：電量低於 10% 時，LED 指示燈會閃爍紅燈。

備註：電池組隨附上表貼紙。為便於參照，建議將此
貼紙貼在 S1 Pro 系統的底部蓋板上。

LED 

繁體中文

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

Lees alle veiligheidsinstructies en de gebruiksaanwijzing door en bewaar deze.

WAARSCHUWINGEN: 
Dit accessoire is alleen voor gebruik met het Bose S1 Pro Multi-Position PA system.
Onjuiste behandeling van de accu in dit product kan leiden tot een risico op brand of chemische brandwonden.
Stel producten die accu’s of batterijen bevatten NIET bloot aan overmatige warmte (zoals direct zonlicht, vuur en dergelijke).
Brandgevaar. NIET openen, pletten of verhitten boven de 45 °C of verbranden. Volg de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant. 
Gebruik alleen originele Bose-accu's met dit product. Neem contact op met de Bose-klantenservice voor een vervangende accu.

Wettelijk verplichte informatie
Oplaadtemperatuur: 0 - 42 °C 
Ontlaadtemperatuur: –20 - 45 °C

Dit product voldoet aan 
alle vereisten van de 
van toepassing zijnde 
EU-richtlijnen. De volledige 
conformiteitsverklaring kunt 
u vinden op:  
www.Bose.com/compliance.

Dit symbool betekent dat het product 
niet mag worden weggegooid als 
huishoudelijk afval en naar een geschikt 
inzamelpunt voor recycling moet 
worden gebracht. Het op de juiste wijze 
afvoeren en recyclen helpt natuurlijke 
hulpbronnen, de menselijke gezondheid 
en het milieu te beschermen. Voor meer 
informatie over het afvoeren en recyclen 
van dit product neemt u contact op 
met de gemeente waar u woont, de 
afvalverwerkingsdienst of de winkel waar 
u dit product hebt gekocht.

Dit product voldoet aan alle 
toepasselijke voorschriften 
in de Electromagnetic 
Compatibility Regulations 
2016 en aan alle 
overige toepasselijke 
wet- en regelgeving 
van het Verenigd 
Koninkrijk. De volledige 
conformiteitsverklaring kunt 
u vinden op:  
www.Bose.com/compliance

Gooi gebruikte accu’s en batterijen op 
de juiste wijze weg en neem daarbij de 
plaatselijke voorschriften in acht. Niet 
verbranden.

Fabricagedatum: Het achtste cijfer in het serienummer geeft het fabricagejaar aan. ‘7’ is 2007 of 2017.
Importeur in China: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plan 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) 
Pilot Free Trade Zone
Importeur in de EU: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Nederland
Importeur in Mexico: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. 
Gegevens importeur en service-informatie: +52 55 52 02 35 45
Importeur in Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Telefoonnummer: 
+886 2 25 14 76 76
Importeur in het VK: Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom
Het woordmerk Bluetooth® en de bijbehorende logo’s zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken van Bluetooth SIG, Inc. waarvoor een 
gebruikslicentie is verleend aan Bose Corporation.
Hoofdkantoor Bose Corporation: 1 877 230 5639
©2022 Bose Corporation. Niets in deze uitgave mag worden gereproduceerd, gewijzigd, gedistribueerd of op andere wijze worden 
gebruikt zonder voorafgaande schriftelijke toestemming.

Garantie-informatie
Dit product wordt gedekt door een beperkte garantie. Ga naar PRO.BOSE.COM voor garantie-informatie.

Installatie-instructies
Deze optionele accu is bestemd voor gevallen waarin geen netstroom beschikbaar is.

1. Koppel de S1 Pro los en zorg dat deze op stand-by ( ) staat. Zie figuur 1.
2. Draai de S1 Pro ondersteboven; draai twee schroeven los en verwijder de bodemplaat. Zie figuur 2 en figuur 3.
3. Plaats de accu in de daarvoor bestemde houder en zorg dat de aansluitpinnetjes juist zijn uitgelijnd. Zie figuur 4 en figuur 5.

 WAARSCHUWING: De accu moet gemakkelijk in de houder kunnen worden geschoven. Gebruik GEEN kracht om de 
accu in de houder te schuiven. Als de accu niet gemakkelijk in de houder schuift, draait u de accu 180° en probeert u het 
opnieuw.

4. Plaats de bodemplaat weer boven de accu en draai deze vast met twee schroeven. Zie figuur 6 en figuur 7.

Slaapmodus
Uw S1 Pro-accu wordt verzonden met ingeschakelde slaapmodus. De accu kan pas worden gebruikt als de slaapmodus is 
uitgeschakeld. Om de accu uit de slaapmodus te halen, sluit u de S1 Pro aan op een stopcontact en schakelt u de S1 Pro in ( ) nadat 
deze op de juiste wijze is geïnstalleerd (zie ‘Installatie-instructies’ hierboven).
Opmerking: De slaapmodus wordt weer ingeschakeld wanneer de accu 30 achtereenvolgende dagen niet is gebruikt.

WAARSCHUWING: Zorg dat de accu volledig is opgeladen wanneer u deze langer dan 30 dagen opbergt. 

De accu opladen
Telkens wanneer uw S1 Pro is aangesloten op een stopcontact en het systeem niet wordt gebruikt, wordt de accu opgeladen.

Snelladen
Hoewel de accu altijd wordt opgeladen wanneer uw S1 Pro is aangesloten op een stopcontact, kunt u via de snellaadfunctie de accu 
nog sneller opladen. Om snelladen te activeren, zet u de aan/uit-schakelaar naar beneden ( ) wanneer het systeem niet wordt 
gebruikt. Zie figuur 8.

Accustatusindicator
De led-indicator (zie figuur 8) geeft de huidige laadstatus van 
de accu aan en knippert wanneer de unit is ingeschakeld. U kunt 
de laadstatus van de accu ook controleren door te dubbelklikken 
op de Bluetooth®-knop, waarna de led gaat knipperen. Bekijk de 
onderstaande tabel voor de verschillende statusindicaties:
Opmerking: De led-indicator knippert rood wanneer de accu 
minder dan 10% is opgeladen.
Opmerking: Bij uw accupack vindt u een sticker met de 
bovenstaande tabel. Wij raden u aan deze sticker op de 
bodemplaat van uw S1 Pro system te plakken.

Led-kleur
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重要安全说明
请阅读并保留所有安全和使用说明。

警告/小心： 
本配件仅可用于 Bose S1 Pro 多功能音乐系统。

如不妥善处理，本产品所用电池可能带来火灾或化学灼伤的风险。

请勿将含有电池的产品暴露于过热源（例如请避免阳光直射并远离火源等）。

火灾和化学灼伤的风险。请勿将其打开、对其进行碾压、将其加热到 45°C (113°F) 以上或焚化。请遵守
制造商说明。 
只为本产品使用 Bose 原装电池。联系 Bose 客户服务处获取替换电池。

监管信息
充电温度范围：0°C 至 42°C（32°F 至 108°F） 
放电温度范围：-20°C 至 45°C（-4°F 至 113°F）

本產品符合所有適用
的歐盟指令要求。符
合聲明全文載於： 
www.Bose.com/compliance

此标志表示本产品不得作为生活
垃圾丢弃，必须送至相关回收部
门回收利用。正确处理和回收有
助于保护自然资源、人类健康和
环境。想要获得更多关于此产品
的处理和回收的信息，请联系当
地市政当局、垃圾处理服务部门
或您购买此产品的商店。

本產品符合所有適用
的 2016 電磁相容性法
規和所有其他適用的
英國法規。您可以從
以下位置找到完整的
符合聲明： 
www.Bose.com/compliance

请适当处理废旧电池，遵守当地
规章。请勿将其焚化。

製造日期：序號第八位數代表製造年份；「7」代表 2007 或 2017。

中國進口商：Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited，中國 (上海) 自由貿易試驗區，日櫻北路 353 號，9 
號廠房 C 部
歐盟進口商：Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands
墨西哥進口商：Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. 
進口商與服務資訊：+5255 (5202) 3545
台灣進口商：Bose 台灣分公司，台灣 104 台北市民生東路三段 10 號 9 樓 A1 室。電話號碼：+886-2-2514 7977
英國進口商：Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom
蓝牙文字标记和徽标是 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 所拥有的注册商标，Bose Corporation 对上述标记的任何使用都须
遵守许可规定。

Bose Corporation 總部：1-877-230-5639
©2022 Bose Corporation。未經事先書面許可，不得複製、修改、散佈或以其他 方式使用本資料的任何部分。

质保信息
本产品享有有限质保。有关质保的详细信息，请访问 PRO.BOSE.COM。

安装说明
此选装电池在无法使用交流电源时使用。

1. 拔掉 S1 Pro，并确保电源切换为待机 ( )。参见图 1。
2. 将 S1 Pro 上下颠倒放置；拧下两个螺丝，然后移除底板。参见图 2 和图 3。
3. 将电池插入指定的电池套中，这样接头针可以正确排列。参见图 4 和图 5。

小心：电池应轻轻地滑入电池套。不要用力将电池推入电池套中。如果难以插入电池，请在重
试之前将电池旋转 180°。 

4. 替换电池上方的底板，然后使用两颗螺丝固定。参见图 6 和图 7。

休眠模式
运输途中，S1 Pro 电池配件将处于休眠模式。从休眠模式中唤醒后，电池方能使用。要将电池从休眠模
式中唤醒，请首先进行正确安装（参见上述“安装说明”），然后将 S1 Pro 插入交流电源并将 S1 Pro 开关
旋转至打开 ( )。
注意：如果连续 30 天未使用，电池将返回至休眠模式。

小心：请在将电池存放 30 天以上之前，确保其已经充满电。 

给电池充电
可以随时将 S1 Pro 插入交流电源，系统没有使用时电池即会充电。

快速充电
尽管在 S1 Pro 连接至交流电源时可以一直为电池充
电，但快速充电可以更快地为电池充电。要启用快速
充电，请在未使用时将电源开关旋转至向下位置  
( )。参见图 8。

电池使用时间指示灯
电源 LED 指示灯将显示电池使用时间的当前状态（参
见图 8），装置充电时该指示灯将闪烁。您也可以双
击蓝牙按钮来查看电池使用时间，此时电源 LED 灯将
闪烁。请参见下表了解充电指示灯：

注意：电量低于 10% 时 LED 灯将闪烁红色。

注意：描述上表的标签包含在您的电池包中。为了
方便参考起见，我们建议您将此标签粘贴在 S1 Pro 系
统的底板上。

LED 

简体中文

安全上の重要な注意事項

安全上の留意項目および使用方法をよく読み、いつでも参照できるように保
管してください。

警告／注意: 
このアクセサリーは、Bose S1 Pro Multi-Position PA system専用です。

本製品に付属するバッテリーは、取り扱いを誤った場合、火災や化学火傷の原因になる恐れがあります。

バッテリーが含まれる製品を直射日光や炎など、過度な熱にさらさないでください。

火災や火傷の原因になる恐れがあります。分解したり、ぶつけたり、45°C以上の熱を与えたり、焼却しない
でください。メーカーの指示に従ってください。 
純正バッテリー以外は使用しないでください。バッテリーの入手方法はカスタマーサービスまでお問い合
わせください。

規制に関する情報
充電対応温度: 0°C - 42°C	
動作対応温度: –20°C - 45°C

This product conforms to 
all applicable EU directive 
requirements. The complete 
declaration of conformity 
can be found at:  
www.Bose.com/compliance.

この記号は、製品が家庭ごみと
して廃棄されてはならず、リサイ
クル用に適切な収集施設に送る
必要があることを意味していま
す。適切な廃棄とリサイクルによ
り、自然資源、人体の健康、環境
が保護されることになります。本
製品の廃棄およびリサイクルに
関する詳細は、お住まいの自治
体、廃棄サービス、または本製品
を購入された店舗にお問い合わ
せください。

この製品は、すべての
適用される電磁両立規
則2016およびその他す
べての適用される英国
の規制に準拠していま
す。完全な適合宣言書
については、次のサイト
を参照してください。	
www.Bose.com/compliance

使用済みのバッテリーは、お住ま
いの地域の条例に従って正しく処
分してください。電池は焼却しな
いでください。

製造日: シリアル番号の8桁目の数字は製造年を表します。「7」は2007年または2017年です。

中国における輸入元: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9,
No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone
EUにおける輸入元: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands
メキシコにおける輸入元: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405- 204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 
México, D.F.輸入元およびサポート情報: +5255(5202) 3545
台湾における輸入元: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road,
Taipei City 104, Taiwan.Phone Number: +886-2-2514 7676
英国における輸入元: Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom
Bluetooth®のワードマークとロゴは、Bluetooth SIG, Inc.が所有する登録商標であり、Bose Corporationはこれらの商
標をライセンスに基づいて使用しています。

Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639
©2021 Bose Corporation.本書のいかなる部分も、書面による事前の許可のない複写、変更、配布、その他の使
用は許可されません。

保証情報
保証の内容および条件につきましては、付属の保証書をご覧ください。 	
保証の詳細については、PRO.BOSE.COMをご覧ください。

設置手順
このオプションバッテリーは、AC電源のない場所で使用します。

1. S1 Proの電源プラグを抜き、スタンバイ（ ）に切り替えます。図1を参照してください。

2. S1 Proを上下逆さにして、2本のねじを緩めて底部のプレートを取り外します。図2および図3を参照し

てください。

3.	 コネクターピンに合わせて、指定のケースにバッテリーを装着します。図4および図5を参照してくだ

さい。
注意: バッテリーは抵抗なくケースに収まります。無理にケースに押し込まないでください。うまく
装着できない場合は、バッテリーを180°回転させてから、再度装着してください。	

4.	 バッテリーの上に底部のプレートを戻し、2本のネジで固定します。図6および図7を参照してください。

スリープモード
付属のバッテリーは、出荷時にスリープモードになっています。スリープモードが解除されるまで、バッテリ
ーを使用することはできません。バッテリーのスリープモードを解除するには、上記の「設置手順」でバッテ
リーを装着した後に、S1 ProをAC電源に接続して、オン（ ）に切り替えます。

注: 連続で30日間使用されないと、バッテリーはスリープモードに戻ります。

注意: 30日を超えて保管する場合は、その前に必ずバッテリーをフル充電してください。	

バッテリーの充電
S1 ProをAC電源に接続しているときは、システム未使用時にバッテリーが充電されます。

クイック充電
AC電源に接続されている間は常時バッテリーが充電されますが、クイック充電を使用すると、バッテリーを
より迅速に充電することができます。クイック充電を有効にするには、使用していないときに電源スイッチを
下のポジション（ ）に切り替えます。図8を参照してください。

バッテリー残量インジケーター
現在のバッテリー残量は電源LEDインジケーターで示
されます（図8を参照）。このインジケーターはS1 Proに電
源が入ると点灯します。また、Bluetooth®ボタンを2回押
すと、電源LEDインジケーターが点滅して、バッテリー残
量を確認できます。充電のインジケーターについては、
次の表を参照してください。

注: 充電が10%未満になると、LEDインジケーターが赤
色に点滅します。

注: バッテリーパックには、右記の表のステッカーが
同梱されています。いつでも確認できるように、S1 Pro
システムの底面プレートにステッカーを貼り付けて
ください。

日本語

إرشادات هامة للسلامة
يُرجى قراءة كل إرشادات السلامة والاستخدام والاحتفاظ بها.

تحذيرات/تنبيهات: 
هذا الملحق مخصص للاستخدام مع نظام PA المتعدد الوضعيات الخاص بمنتج S1 Pro من Bose فقط.

قد تشكّل البطارية المزوّدة مع هذا المنتج خطر نشوب حريق أو تتسبب بحرق كيميائي إذا لم يتم استخدامها بطريقة صحيحة.
لا تعرّض المنتجات التي تحتوي على بطاريات لحرارة زائدة )على سبيل المثال، تخزينها تحت أشعة الشمس المباشرة أو تعريضها للنار أو ما 

شابه(.
خطر نشوب حريق أو الإصابة بحروق. لا تفتح البطارية أو تحطمها أو تسخنها على درجة حرارة تتخطى 45 درجة مئوية )113 درجة 

فهرنهايت( أو تحرقها. اتبع إرشادات الشركة المُصنِّعة. 
لا تستخدم سوى بطاريات Bose الأصلية مع هذا المنتج. اتصل بخدمة عملاء Bose للحصول على بطاريات بديلة.

المعلومات التنظيمية
 نطاق درجة حرارة الشحن: من 0 إلى 42 درجة مئوية )من 32 إلى 108 درجة فهرنهايت(

نطاق درجة حرارة التفريغ: من -20 إلى 45 درجة مئوية )من -4 إلى 113 درجة فهرنهايت(

يتوافق هذا المنتج مع كل متطلبات 
توجيه الاتحاد الأوروبي المعمول بها. 

ويمكنك العثور على البيان الكامل 
 للتوافق على: 

www.Bose.com/
.compliance

يشير هذا الرمز إلى أنه يجب عدم 
التخلص من المنتج مع النفايات 

المنزلية، بل يجب تسليمه إلى منشأة 
تجميع مناسبة لإعادة تدويره. ويساعد 

التخلص السليم وإعادة التدوير في 
حماية الموارد الطبيعية وصحة 

الإنسان والبيئة. للحصول على مزيد 
من المعلومات حول طريقة التخلص 
من هذا المنتج وإعادة تدويره، اتصل 
بالبلدية المحلية أو خدمة التخلص من 
النفايات أو المتجر الذي اشتريت منه 

هذا المنتج.

يتوافق هذا المنتج مع جميع لوائح 
التوافق الكهرومغناطيسي المعمول 

بها لعام 2016 وجميع لوائح المملكة 
المتحدة الأخرى المعمول بها. ويمكن 

العثور على إعلان المطابقة الكامل في 
 الموقع التالي : 

www.Bose.com/
compliance

يرجى التخلص من البطاريات 
المستخدمة بطريقة سليمة، باتباع 

القوانين المحلية. لا تحرقها.

تاريخ التصنيع: يشير الرقم الثامن في الرقم التسلسلي إلى سنة التصنيع؛ حيث يشير الرقم »7« إلى 2007 أو 2017.
 Bose Electronics )Shanghai( Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North  Riying :المستورد في الصين

Road, China )Shanghai( Pilot Free Trade Zone
Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands :المستورد في الاتحاد الأوروبي
 Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V. , Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de :المستورد في المكسيك

Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. لمعلومات المستورِد والخدمة: 3545 )5202( 5255+ 
 Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, :المستورد في تايوان

Taiwan. رقم الهاتف: 7676 886-2-2514+ 
 Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham Kent, ME4 : المستورد في المملكة المتحدة

4QZ, بالمملكة المتحدة
إن علامة كلمة  ®Bluetooth وشعاراتها هي علامات تجارية مسجّلة تملكها شركة  .Bluetooth SIG, Inc وأي استخدام لهذه العلامات من 

قِبل شركة Bose Corporation يكون بموجب ترخيص.
 1-877-230 -5639 :Bose المقر الرئيسي لشركة

حقوق الطباعة والنشر © للعام 2022 لشركة Bose Corporation. يجب عدم استنساخ أي جزء من هذا المستند أو تعديله أو توزيعه أو حتى 
استخدامه بدون إذن خطي مسبق.

معلومات حول الضمان
.PRO.BOSE.COM يأتي هذا المنتج مع ضمان محدود. للحصول على تفاصيل حول الضمان، تفضّل بزيارة

إرشادات التركيب
هذه البطارية الاختيارية مخصصة للاستخدام عندما لا يمكن الاتصال بتيار متردد.

(. راجع الشكل 1.. 1 افصل S1 Pro عن مصدر الطاقة وتأكد من تعيين الطاقة إلى وضع الاستعداد )
اقلب S1 Pro رأسًا على عقب؛ قم بفكّ برغيَين وإزالة اللوحة السفلية. راجع الشكلَين 2 و3.. 2
ثبّت البطارية في العلبة المخصصة لها بحيث تتم محاذاة ملامسات الموصل بالشكل الصحيح. راجع الشكلَين 4 و5.. 3

تنبيه: يجب تدخل البطارية بسهولة في العلبة. لا تحاول إدخالها بالقوة في العلبة. إذا واجهت صعوبة في إدخالها، فقم بتدويرها 180 
 درجة  قبل المحاولة مرة أخرى.

أعِد اللوحة السفلية فوق البطارية وثبّتها باستخدام برغيَين. راجع الشكلَين 6 و7.. 4

وضع السكون
يتم شحن ملحق البطارية الخاص بـ S1 Pro وهو في وضع السكون. سيتعذّر استخدام البطارية إلى أن يتم تنشيطها من وضع السكون. لتنشيط 

( بعد تركيب البطارية بالشكل  البطارية من وضع السكون، قم بتوصيل S1 Pro بطاقة التيار المتردد وعيّن S1 Pro إلى وضع التشغيل )
الصحيح )راجع »إرشادات التركيب« أعلاه(.

ملاحظة: ستعود البطارية إلى وضع السكون إذا لم يتم استخدامها لمدة 30 يومًا متتاليًا.
تنبيه: تأكد من شحن البطارية بالكامل قبل تخزينها لمدة تزيد عن 30 يومًا.

شحن البطارية
عندما يكون S1 Pro موصولاً بطاقة تيار متردد وعند عدم استخدام المنتج، تكون البطارية قيد الشحن.

الشحن السريع
على الرغم من أنه يتم شحن البطارية عندما يكون S1 Pro موصولاً بطاقة تيار متردد، تمكّنك ميزة الشحن السريع من شحن البطارية بطريقة أسرع. 

( عند عدم استخدام الجهاز. راجع الشكل 8. لتمكين ميزة الشحن السريع، عيّن مفتاح الطاقة إلى الوضعية السفلى )

مؤشر عمر البطارية
يُظهر مؤشر LED الخاص بالطاقة حالة البطارية الحالية )راجع الشكل 
8(، فيومض عند تشغيل الوحدة. يمكنك أيضًا التحقق من عمر البطارية 
من خلال النقر مرتَين فوق زر  ®Bluetooth، مما سيؤدي إلى وميض 

مؤشر LED الخاص بالطاقة. راجع الجدول التالي للحصول على 
معلومات حول مؤشرات الشحن:

ملاحظة: سيومض مؤشر LED باللون الأحمر عندما يصبح مستوى 
البطارية أقل من 10 %.

ملاحظة: تتضمّن حزمة البطارية ملصقًا يمثّل الجدول أعلاه. للرجوع 
إلى هذا الملصق بسهولة، يوصى بوضعه على اللوحة السفلية الخاصة 

.S1 Pro بنظام

العربية

LED لون

أزرق 

أزرق 

أزرق 

أزرق

  أحمر  


